

No. 16-805

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAX K. LEWIS AND RICHARD JIMERSON,

Petitioners,

v.

PETER L. VASQUEZ,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CHRISTOPHER M. JOSEPH
CARRIE E. PARKER
Joseph, Hollander & Craft
1508 SW Topeka Blvd.
Topeka, KS 66612
(785) 234-3272

PAUL W. HUGHES
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
CYNTHIA BARMORE*
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
phughes@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement	2
A. Factual Background.	2
B. Proceedings Below.....	5
Reasons for Denying the Petition	7
I. This Case Has Limited Prospective Importance.	7
II. There Is No Intra-Circuit Split.	15
III. The Decision Below Is Correct.	20
Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	13, 20, 26
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 135 S. Ct. 348 (2014).....	13, 14
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	10, 20, 24
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	20
<i>Hiller v. Oklahoma</i> , 327 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	8
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	8, 20
<i>Reid v. Georgia</i> , 448 U.S. 438 (1980).....	10, 22, 24
<i>Rojas v. Anderson</i> , 727 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 134 S. Ct. 3 (2013).....	14
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	20
<i>United States v. \$49,000.00 in U.S. Currency, More or Less</i> , 208 F. App'x 651 (10th Cir. 2006).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	8, 10, 20
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	20
<i>United States v. Duenas</i> , 331 F. App'x 576 (10th Cir. 2009).....	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Guerrero</i> , 472 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>United States v. Karam</i> , 496 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2007).....	27, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Kitchell</i> , 653 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>United States v. Kopp</i> , 45 F.3d 1450 (10th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>United States v. Mendez</i> , 118 F.3d 1426 (10th Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 795 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Pettit</i> , 785 F.3d 1374 (10th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Pollack</i> , 895 F.2d 686 (10th Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 277 F. App'x 782 (10th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>United States v. Salzano</i> , 158 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 1998).....	28, 30
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 609 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2010).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	20
<i>United States v. Toledo</i> , 139 F.3d 913 (10th Cir. 1998).....	27, 29
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 271 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2001).....	27, 30
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 106 F.3d 942 (10th Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979).....	23
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 5, 8
Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
Michael Duvall, <i>Resolving Intra-Circuit Splits in the Federal Courts of Appeal</i> , 3 Fed. Cts. L. Rev. 17 (2009)	15
